
1 / 5

Germany-Eschborn: Frequency converter
2023/S 206-648917

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Deutsche Gesellschaft für Internationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ) GmbH 
Postal address: Dag-Hammarskjöld-Weg 1 - 5
Town: Eschborn
NUTS code: DE71A Main-Taunus-Kreis
Postal code: 65760
Country: Germany
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +49 619679-6461
Fax:  +49 619679808002
Internet address(es):
Main address:

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access,
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically 

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Other type: Legal person governed by private law (gGmbH) wholly owned by the Federal Republic of Germany

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: International Development Cooperation

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Medium Voltage Frequency converter - Ukraine
Reference number: 7200075679 - 1

II.1.2) Main CPV code
32552420 Frequency converter

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
Delivery, installation, commissioning and training of different medium voltage frequency converters.

1 / 5

mailto:stefan.roedig@giz.de
https://www.giz.de
https://ausschreibungen.giz.de/Satellite/notice/CXTRYYRY10D9JXV1/documents
https://ausschreibungen.giz.de/Satellite/notice/CXTRYYRY10D9JXV1/documents
https://ausschreibungen.giz.de/Satellite/notice/CXTRYYRY10D9JXV1
https://ausschreibungen.giz.de/Satellite/notice/CXTRYYRY10D9JXV1


2 / 5

II.1.5) Estimated total value

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for maximum number of lots: 3

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Medium Voltage Frequency Converter [710 kw]
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
32552420 Frequency converter

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: UA Ukraine
Main site or place of performance:
00000 Lviv, Ukraine

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Delivery, installation, commissioning and training of different frequency converters.
- 2x medium voltage frequency converter 710 kW for water pumps acc. to specification
- 3x medium voltage frequency converter 400 kW for flue gas fan acc. to specification
- 1x medium voltage frequency converter 170 kW for air fan acc. to specification

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 6
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Medium Voltage Frequency Converter [400 kw]
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
32552420 Frequency converter

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: UA Ukraine
Main site or place of performance:
00000 Lviv, Ukraine

2 / 5



3 / 5

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Delivery, installation, commissioning and training of different frequency converters.
- 2x medium voltage frequency converter 710 kW for water pumps acc. to specification
- 3x medium voltage frequency converter 400 kW for flue gas fan acc. to specification
- 1x medium voltage frequency converter 170 kW for air fan acc. to specification

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 6
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Medium Voltage Frequency Converter [170 kw]
Lot No: 3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
32552420 Frequency converter

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: UA Ukraine
Main site or place of performance:
00000 Lviv, Ukraine

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Delivery, installation, commissioning and training of different frequency converters.
- 2x medium voltage frequency converter 710 kW for water pumps acc. to specification
- 3x medium voltage frequency converter 400 kW for flue gas fan acc. to specification
- 1x medium voltage frequency converter 170 kW for air fan acc. to specification

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 6
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

3 / 5



4 / 5

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
Self-declaration that there are no grounds for exclusion according to Section 123, Section 124 GWB and 
Section 2 WRegG.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria:
Company's net turnover in the last three years (2020, 2021, 2022).
An average net annual turnover of more than EUR 500.000 EUR in the field in which the invitation to tender is 
issued (High/Medium Voltage frequency converters) in the years 2020, 2021, 2022.

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria:
Proof of experience in the supply and installation of High/Medium Voltage Frequency converters, substantiated 
with at least three reference projects in the last three years prior to this bid (2020, 2021,2022)
The Manufacturer"s quality assurance system must be approved in terms of ISO 9001: 2008 (or latest version) 
or equivalent. A copy of the of the ISO 9001 (or equivalent) registration certificate shall be submitted with this 
bid.
Proof (min. through self-declaration), that the supplier can guarantee the implementation of service, 
maintenance as well as repair works through subsidiaries or business partners in Lviv. The names and contacts 
of said local agency shall be provided in the bidding forms.
A confirmation by the subsidiaries or business partners in Lviv that they will provide the implementation of 
service, maintenance as well as repair works has to be given before conclusion of the contract.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure
Accelerated procedure
Justification:
The bid deadline is shortened due to the Ukraine war and the resulting urgency to secure electricity and heat 
supply.

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 08/11/2023
Local time: 12:00

4 / 5



5 / 5

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
German, English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Tender must be valid until: 11/12/2023

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 08/11/2023
Local time: 12:00

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:
Communication takes place exclusively via the project area of the GIZ awarding marketplace.
Bekanntmachungs-ID: CXTRYYRY10D9JXV1

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Die Vergabekammern des Bundes 
Postal address: Villemombler Straße 76
Town: Bonn
Postal code: 53123
Country: Germany
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +49 2289499-0
Fax:  +49 2289499-163
Internet address: 

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
20/10/2023

5 / 5

mailto:vk@bundeskartellamt.bund.de
https://www.bundeskartellamt.de

